

No. 19-281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAPITAL ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSH STEIN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE EMPLOYER ASSOCIATIONS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT TO EMPLOYERS NATIONWIDE, AND ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT TO SMALL BUSINESSES.....	5
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Contravenes This Court’s Precedents.....	12
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Policy Concerns Do Not Justify Its Result.....	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	13, 21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13, 19, 21
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	13
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	13, 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-5(a)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-5.1	20
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2524(b)(1)	7

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
----------------------	---

Other Authorities

- ABA Task Force on the Model Definition of the Practice of Law, *Report* (2003),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/model-def_migrated/taskforce_rpt_803.pdf 22
- Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n,
Comments on Proposed Definition of the Practice of Law (Jan. 25, 2008),
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/atr/legacy/2008/02/07/229962.pdf> 23
- Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n,
Comments on the American Bar Association's Proposed Model Definition of the Practice of Law (Dec. 20, 2002), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/atr/legacy/2008/03/26/200604.pdf> 22, 23
- EAA, *Vision & Mission*,
https://www.eaahub.org/vision_mission
 (last accessed Oct. 2, 2019) 1
- Neil M. Gorsuch, *A Republic, If You Can Keep It* (2019) 12
- Neil M. Gorsuch, *Access to Affordable Justice*, 100 *Judicature* 46 (2016) 12
- U.S. Small Bus. Admin. Office of Advocacy, *2018 Small Business Profile*,
<https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/advocacy/2018-Small-Business-Profiles-US.pdf> (last accessed Oct. 2, 2019)..... 9, 10
